VOLUME XX, 2023                  1
Date of publication xxxx 00, 0000, date of current version xxxx 00, 0000.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.Doi Number
An Additive 3D-Printed Hemispherical Lens
with Flower-shaped Stub Slot Ultra-Wideband
Antenna for High-Gain Radiation
NONCHANUTT CHUDPOOTI1 (Member IEEE), PATCHADAPORN SANGPET2,
TANAPORN PECHRKOOL2, NATTAPONG DUANGRIT3, (Member IEEE),

antenna with and without a dielectric lens can cover the
operating frequency of UWB (3.1 GHz – 10.6 GHz). The
antenna gain at zero degrees will increase with increasing
lens radius. Table 4 extensively shows the figure-of-merit
comparisons of the lens processes with other published
works, [17] – [18] and [24] – [30]. This technique provides
many advantages, including ease of design, low complexity
of fabrication and plug & play function, enhancing the
antenna gain, and providing reconfigurable beams; thus, the
proposed technique can be applied to improve the resolution
of various imaging applications.
REFERENCES
[1] Z. -Y. Zhang, G. Fu, W. -J. Wu, J. Lei and S. -X. Gong, "A
Wideband Dual-Sleeve Monopole Antenna for Indoor Base Station
Application," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters,
vol. 10, pp. 45-48, 2011, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2011.2108255.
[2] Y. Qi, B. Yuan, Y. Cao and G. Wang, "An Ultrawideband Low-
Profile High-Efficiency Indoor Antenna," in IEEE Antennas and
Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 19, no. 2, pp. 346-349, Feb. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2962265.
[3] B. Q. Wu and K. -M. Luk, "A Wideband, Low-Profile, Conical-
Beam Antenna With Horizontal Polarization for Indoor Wireless
Communications," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 8, pp. 634-636, 2009, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2009.2023545.
[4] R. Lian, Z. Wang, Y. Yin, J. Wu and X. Song, “Design of a Low-
Profile Dual-Polarized Stepped Slot Antenna Array for Base
Station,” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol.
15, pp. 362-365, 2016, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2446193.
[5] F. -m. Yang, L. Peng, X. Liao, K. -s. Mo, X. Jiang and S. -m. Li,
"Coupling Reduction for a Wideband Circularly Polarized Conformal
Array Antenna With a Single-Negative Structure," in IEEE Antennas
and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 18, no. 5, pp. 991-995, May
2019, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2907134.
[6] D. Sipal, M. P. Abegaonkar and S. K. Koul, “Easily Extendable
Compact Planar UWB MIMO Antenna Array,” in IEEE Antennas
and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 2328-2331, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2017.2717496.
[7] P. Singsura, T. Hongnara, W. Thaiwirot and P. Akkaraekthalin,
“Design of antenna reflector using two layer frequency selective
surfaces for directivity enhancement in UWB application,” 2017
International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation (ISAP),
Phuket, Thailand, 2017, pp. 1-2, doi: 10.1109/ISANP.2017.8228982.
[8] R. A. Penchel, S. R. Zang, J. R. Bergmann and F. J. S. Moreira,
"Design of Wideband Omnidirectional Dual-Reflector Antennas in
Millimeter Waves," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 18, no. 5, pp. 906-910, May 2019, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2019.2905602.
[9] T. Sutham, W. Thaiwirot and P. Akkaraekthalin, “Design of Ultra-
Wideband Inverted U-Shaped Slot Antenna with Reflector for GPR
Applications,” 2022 19th International Conference on Electrical
Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications and
Information Technology (ECTI-CON), Prachuap Khiri Khan,
Thailand, 2022, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ECTI-CON54298.2022.9795528.
[10] K. Phaebua, N. Chudpooti, S. Kittiwittayapong, T. Lertwiriyaprapa,
D. Torrungrueng and H.-T. Chou, “One-Sixteenth Spherical
Homogeneous Dielectric Lens Antenna Using Partially Reflective
Surface for Size Reduction and High-Gain Radiation,” in IEEE
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 184-
188, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.3043629.
[11] X. Li, H. Zhou, Z. Gao, H. Wang and G. Lv, “Metamaterial Slabs
Covered UWB Antipodal Vivaldi Antenna,” in IEEE Antennas and
Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 2943-2946, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2017.2754860.
[12] T. Shabbir, R. Saleem, S. S. Al-Bawri, M. F. Shafique and M. T.
Islam, “Eight-Port Metamaterial Loaded UWB-MIMO Antenna
System for 3D System-in-Package Applications,” in IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 106982-106992, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3000134.
TABLE 4.  A comparison key factor of the lens design of this work and other published works.
References Lens Material Lens structure Lens fabrication process
Plug &
play lens

3.08 – 11.68
Lens radius = 12.0 mm
0.31 λL × 0.28 λL× 0.31 λL
4.73 @ 9 GHz
3.05 – 11.74
Lens radius = 14.0 mm
0.31 λL × 0.28 λL × 0.34 λL
5.18 @ 9 GHz
This article has been accepted for publication in IEEE Access. This is the author's version which has not been fully edited and
content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3307719
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
VOLUME XX, 2023                  8
[13] X. Shi, Y. Cao, Y. Hu, X. Luo, H. Yang and L. H. Ye, “A High-Gain
Antipodal Vivaldi Antenna With Director and Metamaterial at 1–28
GHz,” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 20,
no. 12, pp. 2432-2436, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3114061.
[14] J. Ha, K. Kwon, Y. Lee and J. Choi, "Hybrid Mode Wideband Patch
Antenna Loaded With a Planar Metamaterial Unit Cell," in IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 60, no. 2, pp. 1143-
1147, Feb. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2173114.
[15] X. Shi, Y. Cao, Y. Hu, X. Luo, H. Yang and L. H. Ye, "A High-Gain
Antipodal Vivaldi Antenna With Director and Metamaterial at 1–28
GHz," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 20,
no. 12, pp. 2432-2436, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3114061.
[16] N. Chudpooti, P. Sangpet, N. Duangrit, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D.
Robertson and N. Somjit, “An Integrated 3D-Printed Lens with
Ultra-Wideband Flower-Shaped Stub Antenna for Ethanol-Water
Mixture Characterization,” 2021 Research, Invention, and Innovation
Congress: Innovation Electricals and Electronics (RI2C), Bangkok,
Thailand, 2021, pp. 80-83, doi: 10.1109/RI2C51727.2021.9559770.
[17] G. H. Lee, S. Kumar, H. C. Choi and K. W. Kim, “Wideband High-
Gain Double-Sided Dielectric Lens Integrated With a Dual-Bowtie
Antenna,” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol.
20, no. 3, pp. 293-297, March 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.3048165.
[18] Y. -X. Zhang, Y. -C. Jiao and S. -B. Liu, “3-D-Printed Comb
Mushroom-Like Dielectric Lens for Stable Gain Enhancement of
Printed Log-Periodic Dipole Array,” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless
Propagation Letters, vol. 17, no. 11, pp. 2099-2103, Nov. 2018, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2018.2851298.
[19] M. F. Farooqui and A. Shamim, “3-D Inkjet-Printed Helical Antenna
with Integrated Lens,” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 16, pp. 800-803, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2604497.
[20] G. Savvides et al., “3D Rapid-Prototyped 21-31-GHz Hollow SIWs
for Low-Cost 5G IoT and Robotic Applications,” in IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 11750-11760, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3051180.
[21] N. Chudpooti, N. Duangrit, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D. Robertson and
N. Somjit, “220-320 GHz Hemispherical Lens Antennas Using
Digital Light Processed Photopolymers,” in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp.
12283-12290, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2893230.
[22] N. Chudpooti, S. Praesomboon, N. Duangrit, N. Somjit and P.
Akkaraekthalin, “An X-band Portable 3D-printed Lens Antenna with
Integrated Waveguide Feed for Microwave Imaging,” 2019
PhotonIcs & Electromagnetics Research Symposium - Spring
(PIERS-Spring), Rome, Italy, 2019, pp. 487-492, doi:
10.1109/PIERS-Spring46901.2019.9017614.
[23] N. Chudpooti, N. Duangrit, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D. Robertson and
N. Somjit, “Electronics-Based Free-Space Terahertz Measurement
Using Hemispherical Lens Antennas,” in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp.
95536-95546, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2929697.
[24] R. Singha and D. Vakula, "Directive Beam of the Monopole Antenna
Using Broadband Gradient Refractive Index Metamaterial for Ultra-
Wideband Application," IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 9757-9763, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2703876.